CX.9 ATTACHMENT

Maddocks Delegations and Authorisations

S11A Instrument of Appointment and Authorisation (Planning and Environment Act 1987)

Macedon Ranges Shire Council

Instrument of Appointment and Authorisation
(Planning and Environment Act 1987)

Instrument of Appointment and Authorisation (*Planning and Environment Act 1987*)

By this instrument of appointment and authorisation, **Macedon Ranges Shire Council** appoints, pursuant to s 147(4) of the *Planning and Environment Act 1987*, appoints **Stephen ROWLEY** to be an 'authorised officer' for the purposes of the *Planning and Environment Act 1987*.

That appointment commences on 26 August 2020 and remains in force until varied, revoked or the officer ceases employment by Macedon Ranges Shire Council (whichever occurs first).